

No. 18-1062

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P., and VIRGINIA
AEROSPACE, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROGER J. MARZULLA	PAUL D. CLEMENT
NANCIE G. MARZULLA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARZULLA LAW, LLC	ERIN E. MURPHY
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
Suite 1050	MICHAEL FRANCUS
Washington, DC 20036	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
(202) 822-6760	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

June 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Federal Circuit’s No-Cashflow-No-Taking Rule Is Indefensible.....	2
II. The Federal Circuit’s Rule That Market Value Excludes Value Attributable To Expected Regulatory Changes Is Indefensible	6
III. The Decision Below Is Enormously Consequential.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	2
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. 33.92356 Acres of Land</i> , 585 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	7
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	7

Other Authorities

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>RPX Corp. v. ChanBond LLC</i> , No. 17-1686 (U.S. May 9, 2019)	11
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , No. 17-1498 (U.S. Apr. 30, 2019).....	11
Eric Newcomer, <i>Uber Revenue Growth Slows</i> , <i>Losses Persist as 2019 IPO Draws Near</i> , Bloomberg (Feb. 15, 2019), https://bloom.bg/2S6XoPQ	3

Michael J. de la Merced & Kate Conger,
*Uber I.P.O. Values Ride-Hailing Giant at
\$82.4 Billion*, N.Y. Times (May 9, 2019),
<https://nyti.ms/2HcT6Eh> 3
